
 
 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
Time: 6.00 p.m. 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Dan Sharples 
Tel: 0151 666 3791 
e-mail: danielsharples@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 27 

June 2022.  
 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
 5.1 Public Questions 

 
  Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 

noon, 8 July 2022 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in 
accordance with Standing Order 10. 
 
For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link: 
Document Data Protection Protocol for Public Speakers at 
Committees | Wirral Council 
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your question by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

 5.2 Statements and Petitions 
 

  Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon, 8 July 2022 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in 
accordance with Standing Order 11.1. 
 
Petitions may be presented to the Committee if provided to 
Democratic and Member Services no later than 10 working 
days before the meeting, at the discretion of the Chair. The 
person presenting the petition will be allowed to address the 
meeting briefly (not exceeding three minute) to outline the 
aims of the petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another 
appropriate body of the Council within whose terms of 
reference it falls without discussion, unless a relevant item 
appears elsewhere on the Agenda. If a petition contains more 
than 5,000 signatures, it will be debated at a subsequent 
meeting of Council for up to 15 minutes, at the discretion of 
the Mayor. 
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your statement/petition 
by the deadline for submission. 
 

 5.3 Questions by Members 
 

  Questions by Members to dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8. 
 

SECTION A - KEY AND OTHER DECISIONS 
 
6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 (Pages 5 - 

22) 
 

https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898


SECTION B - BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
7. 2022/23 BUDGET MONITORING AND 2023/24 BUDGET SETTING 

PROCESS (Pages 23 - 48) 
 
SECTION C - WORK PROGRAMME / OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
8. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 (Pages 49 - 58) 
 
SECTION D - REFERRALS FROM COMMITTEES / COUNCIL 
 
9. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 
 The following items contain exempt information. 

  
RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion. 
 

10. SALE OF EGERTON HOUSE AND PACIFIC ROAD, BIRKENHEAD 
(Pages 59 - 76) 

 
Policy & Resources Committee Terms of Reference 
 
 The Terms of Reference for the Policy and Resources Committee can 

be found at the end of this agenda. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27 June 2022 
 

Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors T Anderson 

P Gilchrist 
P Cleary 
E Grey 
T Jones 
Y Nolan 
J Robinson 
 

P Stuart 
H Cameron 
L Rennie 
J Bird 
M Booth 
K Hodson 
J Johnson 
 

In attendance: Councillors  C Davies 
 

  
 

 
 

14 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and those watching the 
webcast. 
 

15 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

16 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest.  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

17 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Kathy Hodson in 
the attendance list, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022 be 
approved and adopted as a correct record. 
 

18 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that no public questions had been 
received. 
 

19 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



The Chair informed the Committee that no requests to make a statement or 
petitions had been submitted. 
 

20 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS  
 
The Chair reported that Councillor Phil Gilchrist had submitted a question to 
be asked of the Chair. The question was in relation to the £150 Council Tax 
rebate asking what steps were in place to assure residents who were still 
awaiting payment that they would receive it as soon as possible and what 
advice was available for those who were digitally excluded. 
 
In response, the Chair outline that there had been a delay in payments due to 
a government requirement to verify bank details using account names prior to 
payment, which was not used when collecting payments, resulting in 
thousands of cases requiring intervention. The outstanding 38,000 cases 
were being written to as a reminder and a procedure had been established to 
enable staff to assist residents in completing the application process if 
necessary. It was further reported that the Director of Resources would issue 
a full progress briefing to all members later in the week. 
 

21 WIRRAL PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Director of Neighbourhood Services introduced the report of the Chief 
Executive which provided an update on the Wirral Plan 2021-26 which was 
approved by Council on 6 September 2021. The Plan was adopted part way 
through the year reflecting the Council’s re-set from the emergency 
management arrangements in response to the pandemic back to resumption 
of normal business delivery during 2021/22. 
 
The report provided a high-level summary of delivery progress made for the 
months since the plan was approved and also provided a refresh of the 
proposed plan priorities for 2022/23. It was reported that the Wirral Plan was a 
key document of the Council’s policy framework, setting out the vision and 
priorities for Wirral as a place. The Plan had been aligned with the Council’s 
Improvement Plan which sets out the vision and priorities for organisational 
change and improvement that would ensure the Council was in the best 
shape to lead Wirral partners in achieving the Wirral Plan vision. 
 
The Committee discussed the different elements of the Wirral Plan Update in 
deta
[...]
e and 
Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee (Min. 
27, P&R, 30th June 2021). 
 

(2) the refreshed Wirral Plan 2022/23 priorities be endorsed, as set 
out in Appendix 3, and their approval be recommended for 
approval by Council in July. 
 

(3) that officers be requested to work with the Council’s political 
leadership and committee chairs during 2022/23 to develop a new 
four year plan for adoption following the elections in May 2023. 

 
22 WIRRAL COUNCIL IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 

Page 3



The Head of the Corporate Office introduced the report of the Chief Executive 
which presented the Council’s Improvement Plan, which had been developed 
in response to the External Assurance Review commissioned by the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). The 
External Assurance Review was undertaken as a condition of the Council’s 
request for exceptional financial support from the government in 2020/21 and 
2021/22.  
 
The development of an Improvement Plan and its effective implementation 
was a condition of the government granting this support for 2021/22. The 
Improvement Plan also responded to the report and recommendations arising 
from the Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge in 
March 2022, which was included as Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
Officers responded to a number of queries in relation to the Improvement 
Plan, including the need for a detailed delivery plan for the Regeneration 
programme and assurances that the Improvement Plan delivery was on track. 
 
A further discussion ensued on the delivery of the Enterprise Resource 
Planning system and members sought a further update on the estimated 
delivery of that project. 
 
Resolved – That the Improvement Plan be endorsed and recommended 
to Council for approval. 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

  

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 13 July 2022  
 

REPORT TITLE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021-

22 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES (S151 OFFICER) 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The Authority’s treasury management activity is underpinned by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (“the 
Code”), which requires the Authority to approve treasury management semi-annual and 
annual reports. 
 
This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) Investment Guidance. 
 
There was an underspend on net Treasury activities of £0.1 million, which is attributable to 
lower debt management costs. This underspend was incorporated into the Revenue 
Outturn report. 
 
The level of Capital Financing debt held on the balance sheet, including the Merseyside 
Residuary Body debt managed by the Council on behalf of the constituent authorities, was 
£160 million at 31 March 2022. This is a reduction of £6 million since 1 April 2021 and 
reflects policies to minimise and delay borrowing costs which adversely impact upon the 
revenue budget. At 31 March 2022, the Council also held £58 million of temporary loans 
from other Local Authorities, compared to £85 million at 31 March 2021. 
 
The Council has complied with the Treasury Management Indicators as set out in the 
agreed Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22. 
 
This matter is a key decision due to the level of expenditure involved and as Treasury 
Management decision affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee is requested to recommend to Council that the 
Treasury Management Annual Report for 2021/22 be agreed. 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 Wirral has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (“the 
Code”), which includes regular update reports to Members of treasury activity. This 
report is the annual review for 20
[...]
e principles of security and liquidity. 

 
3.24 Appendix D notes accounting developments regarding Treasury Management that 

occurred during 2020/21.   
 

COMPLIANCE WITH TREASURY INDICATORS 
 
3.25 The Authority confirms that it has complied with its Treasury Management Indicators 

for 2021/22, which were approved by Council on March 2021 as part of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement. Details can be found in Appendix E. 

 
3.26 In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice this report 

provides Members with a summary report of the treasury management activity during 
2021/22. None of the indicators have been breached and a prudent approach has 
been taken in relation to investment activity with priority being given to security and 
liquidity over yield. 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 In the financial year 2021/22 there was an underspend on net Treasury activities of 

£0.1 million, which is attributable to lower debt management costs. 
 
4.2 Interest rates set by the Bank of England remained low for much of the 12-month 

reporting period, however increases were evident in the latter part. Opportunities for 
investments have been curtailed whilst the rate of increase for yields has slowed, 
however work is being conducted with advisors to try and enhance the rate of return 
on the investment portfolio. With regards to reducing the interest costs associated 
with the Council’s loans, work is taking place to renegotiate borrowing terms with 
lenders but is behind schedule due to other demands on financial institutions and 
other involved parties. 

 
4.3 Capital financing debt has reduced to £160 million, per the balance sheet as at 31 

March 2022, a decrease of £6 million since 1 April 2021, despite additional capital 
expenditure commitments.  

 
4.4 Investment income has also helped to generate resources for service delivery. 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 The Local Government Act 2003, section 15(1), requires a local authority "…to have 

regard (a) to such guidance as the Secretary of State may issue, and (b) to such 
other guidance as the Secretary of State may by regulations specify…". 

 
5.2 The guidance on investments in the main part of this document is issued under 

section 15(1) of the 2003 Act and authorities are therefore required to have regard to 
it. 
 

5.3 Two codes of practice issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) contain investment guidance which complements Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (now Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities) guidance. These publications are:  

• Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and 
CrossSectoral Guidance Notes  

• The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities  
 

5.4 Local authorities are required to have regard to the current editions of the CIPFA 
codes by regulations 2 and 24 of the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and 
Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 [SI 3146] 
 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 
 
6.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
7.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 
7.1 The Council is responsible for treasury decisions and activity and none of these 

decisions are without risk. The successful identification, monitoring and control of 
risk are important, and the main risks are: - 

 

Risk Mitigation 

Fluctuations in interest rate levels That the borrowing and investment 
profiles are balanced both in terms of 
maturity (utilising short- and long-
term instruments) and also in terms 
of the nature of the interest rate of the 
portfolio (fixed rate and variable 
interest rate products) 
 

Exposure to inflation That wherever possible investments 
are entered into at inflation equalling 
levels of interest. This depends 
entirely on the nature and purpose of 
the proposed investment. 
 

Legal and Regulatory Risk That appropriate legal advice is 
s
[...]
tal sum borrowed in past 3 
months without prior notice 

£15m £58m Yes 

 
3. Maturity Structure of Borrowing 
 
 This indicator is set to control the Authority’s exposure to refinancing risk. The upper 

and lower limits on the maturity structure of borrowing will be: 
  

 

Maturity Structure of Borrowing Lower Limit Upper Limit Actual 

2021/22 2021/22 31.03.22 Complied?

% % %

Under 12 Months 0 90 72 YES

12 Months and within 24 months 0 75 3 YES

24 Months and within 5 years 0 75 4 YES

5 years and within 10 years 0 75 0 YES

10 years and over 0 100 21 YES  

Page 21



 

 

 
 Time periods start on the first day of each financial year. The maturity date of 

borrowing is the earliest date on which the lender can demand repayment, including 
LOBO loans, many of which have repayment options every six months. 

 
4. Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer Than a Year  
 
 The Council has placed an upper limit for principal sums invested for periods longer 

than a year. This limit is to contain exposure to the possibility of loss that may arise 
as a result of the Council having to seek early repayment of the sums invested. 

  

 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

Limit on principal invested beyond 
year end 

£50m £30m £30m 

Actual principal invested beyond 
year end 

£12m £12m £12m 

Complied? Yes Yes Yes 

 

Page 22



1 
 

  

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 13th July 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE: 2022-23 BUDGET MONITORING AND 2023-24 
BUDGET SETTING PROCESSES UPDATE FOR 
SERVICES RELEVANT TO THIS COMMITTEE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update to the ‘2022-23 Budget Monitoring and 2023-24 Budget 
Setting Processes’ report approved by Policy and Resources Committee 16 March 2022, in 
the Committee’s capacity as the Policy and Service Committee for the functions of: 
 

 Chief Executive Office 

 Law and Governance Directorate 

 Resources Directorate 

This matter relates to all Wards within the Borough and is not a key decision.  
 
The report contributes to the Wirral Plan 2021-2026 in supporting the organisation in 
meeting all Council priorities. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the anticipated timetable for reporting quarterly financial information. 
 
2. Note the budget position specific to this Committee, detailed in Appendix C. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 The 2022-23 Council budget was agreed at Full Council on 28 February 2022. This 
budget was made up of savings proposals, pressures/growth items and funding that 
were based on actual known figures or best estimates available at the time. At any 
point during the year, these estimated figures could change and need to be 
monitored closely to ensure, if adverse, mitigating actions can be taken immediately 
to ensure a balanced budget can be reported to the end of the year. 
 

1.2 The Council has a legal responsibility to set an annual balanced budget, which sets 
out how financial resources are to be allocated and utilised. In order to successfully 
do so, engagement with members, staff and residents is undertaken. The 
recommendations in this report inform that approach. In addition, the proposed 
budget setting process and timeline is detailed in this report, which will facilitate a 
robust approach in order to meet organisational requirements. 
 

1.3 Failure to set a lawful budget in time may lead to a loss of revenue, significant 
additional administrative costs, as well as reputational damage. Failure to set a legal 
budget may lead to intervention from the Secretary of State under section 15 the 
Local Government Act 1999. 

 
1.4 Managing and setting a budget will require difficult decisions to ensure that a 

balanced position can be presented. Regular Member engagement, which this report 
forms part of, is considered essential in deli
[...]
s information 
will be made available at the earliest committee meeting, following the quarter end 
and completion of the internal governance process, detailed in paragraph 3.4. The 
anticipated timetable for reporting quarterly financial information to committee is: 

 Quarter 1 (1 Apr – 30 Jun): September 22 

 Quarter 2 (1 Jul – 30 Sep): November 22 

 Quarter 3 (1 Oct – 31 Dec): February 23 

 Quarter 4 (1 Jan – 31 Mar): June 23 
 
3.5 The Policy and Resources Finance Sub-Committee will facilitate regular space to 

review the budget position, in between scheduled Policy & Resources Committee 
meetings during the stages of the financial year. 

 
 
 2023-24 Budget Setting Process 
 
3.7 The process for setting the budget for 2023-24 will commence immediately, building 

on the MTFP that was approved by Full Council on 28 February, as recommended 
by Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
3.8  Budget workshops for this Committee to review the proposals relating to the 

Resources Directorate, Law and Governance Directorate and The Corporate Office 
are currently scheduled for 6th July, 21st July and 15th September. In order to close 
the budget gap, it will be necessary to consider a number of approaches, which will 
include: 

 reviewing budget pressures with the aim of reducing them 

 reviewing income streams to ensure that maximum benefits are being 
obtained 

 reviewing opportunities for budget efficiencies and savings. 
 
3.9 As part of the budget workshops, this Committee will be accountable for identifying, 

developing and agreeing reductions in pressures and deliverable savings proposals 
for its relevant services, to contribute to closing the 2023-24 budget gap and to 
ensure a whole Council draft balanced budget can be considered by the Committee 
in September 2022. See Appendix B for a flow chart of the process for the 2023-24 
budget and timeline. 

 

Page 25



4 
 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 This report sets out the 2022-23 budget m
[...]
 60 

Taxi, marriage + scrap metal licences 145 

Electoral Reserve 150 

Sub Total 355 

Resources   

Commercial Management 205 

Discretionary Housing Payments  185 

HR/OD Talent Management  50 

HR Reserve – Schools 41 

Transformation Challenge Award 4 

Asset Consolidation Staff Relocation Contingency 110 

ICT Records Management 288 

Business Rates Equalisation Reserve (100%) rates retention 
pilot) 

7,000 

Enterprise Zone Contingency Fund 29 

Financial Resilience Reserve 887 

Financial Instrument Equalisation Reserve 2,123 

Year 2 of EVR/VS Termination Payments 1,883 

Social Care Fund 3,340 

Digital Transformation 1,566 

Sub Total 17,711 

    

Committee Total 18,066 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 

 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 

 
The Policy and Resources Committee, in co-operation with the other Policy and Service 
Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering an annual committee work 
programme. This work programme should align with the corporate priorities of the Council, 
in particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of the Committee. 

 
It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination of key 
decisions, standing items and requested officer reports. This report provides the Committee 
with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the municipal year. The 
work programme for the Policy and Resources Committee is attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report. 

RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Policy & Resources Committee is recommended to comment on and note the proposed 
Policy and Resources Committee work programme for the 2022/23 municipal year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 To ensure Memb
[...]
TAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 
 

6.1 There are no direct implications to staffing, ICT or Assets. 

 
 
 

Page 51



 

 

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
 

7.1 The Committee’s ability to undertake its responsibility to provide strategic 
direction to the operation of the Council, make decisions on policies, co- 
ordinate spend, and maintain a strategic overview of outcomes, 
performance, risk management and budgets may be compromised if it 
does not have the opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across 
the municipal year. 

 
8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

 
8.1 Not applicable 

 
9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 Wirral Council has a legal requirement to make sure its policies, and the 

way it carries out its work, do not discriminate against anyone. An Equality 
Impact Assessment is a tool to help council services identify steps they 
can take to ensure equality for anyone who might be affected by a 
particular policy, decision, or activity. 

 
This report is for information to Members and there are no direct 
equality implications. 

 
10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 This report is for information to Members and there are no direct 

environment and climate implications. 
 

11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH BUILDING 
 
11.1 This report is for information to Members and has no direct community 

wealth implications. 
 
   

REPORT AUTHOR: Steve Fox, Head of Democratic and Member Services 

telephone: 0151 691 8145 
email: stevefox@wirral.gov.uk  

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1: Policy and Resources Committee Work Plan 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
The Council Plan 
The Council’s transformation programme  
The Council’s Forward Plan 

 
 
 

Page 52

mailto:stevefox@wirral.gov.uk


 

 

Subject History (last three years) 

Council Meeting Date 

Policy and Resources Committee 
Policy and Resources Committee 
Policy and Resources Committee 
Policy and Resources Committee 
Policy and Resources Committee 
Policy and Resources Committee 
Policy and Resources Committee 
[...]
or of 

Resources 

 

     

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTE EXTRACT  

ECONOMY REGENERATION AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 

13 JUNE, 2022 

17 SALE OF EGERTON HOUSE AND PACIFIC ROAD, BIRKENHEAD  
 

The Economy, Regeneration and Housing Committee considered the report of the 
Director of Regeneration and Place in its entirety and agreed the recommendations 
as below, 
 
Resolved- That the recommendations as detailed in the report be agreed. 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Resources Committee – Terms of Reference 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee has two main areas of responsibility, which is 
to provide strategic direction to the operation of the Council, including making 
decisions on policies and co-ordinating spend not reserved to full Council, and to 
maintain a strategic overview of outcomes, performance, risk management and 
budgets. 
 
The Committee is charged by full Council to:- 
 
(a) formulate, co-ordinate and implement corporate policies and strategies and the 

medium term financial plan (budget), which includes responsibility for any 
decision: 

(i) that relates to such matters to the extent that they are not reserved to full 
Council; 

(ii) on any cross-cutting policies that impact on other committee areas;  
(iii) on policy 
[...]
tegies, ICT, property 
and asset management, human resources and organisational development, law 
and governance, communications and public affairs, emergency planning and 
business continuity.  

 
 

Page 78


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22
	7 2022/23 BUDGET MONITORING AND 2023/24 BUDGET SETTING PROCESS
	8 Work Programme 2022/23
	Work Programme

	10 Sale of Egerton House and Pacific Road, Birkenhead
	Minute Extract
	Egerton House
	Plan of Egerton House
	Enc. 2 for Sale of Egerton House and Pacific Road, Birkenhead

	 Policy & Resources Committee Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
 

Present:   

 Councillors P Gilchrist 
EA Grey 
Y Nolan 
P Stuart 
H Cameron 
L Rennie 
S Foulkes (In place 
of J Williamson) 
B Kenny (In place 
of T Jones) 
 

A Hodson (In place 
of T Anderson) 
G Wood (In place of 
J Robinson) 
J Bird 
M Booth 
H Gorman (In place 
of P Cleary) 
K Hodson 
J Johnson 
 

In attendance: Councillors  C Davies 
 

  
 

23 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
In the absence of both the Chair and the Vice-Chair, the Head of Legal 
Services welcomed members and officers to the meeting and read out the 
webcast notice. 
 

24 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
In the absence of both the Chair and the Vice-Chair, the Head of Legal 
Services sought nominations for a Chair. 
 
On a motion moved by Councillor Yvonne Nolan, seconded by Councillor 
Steve Foulkes, it was –  
 
Resolved – That Councillor Paul Stuart be elected Chair of the Policy 
and Resources Committee for the duration of the meeting. 
 

Councillor Paul Stuart in the Chair 
25 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tom Anderson, Pat 
Cleary, Tony Jones, Jean Robinson and Janette Williamson. 
 

26 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. 
 



Councillors Paul Stuart, Liz Grey, Steve Foulkes, Yvonne Nolan, Gill Wood 
and Brian Kenny declared personal interests in item 10 – ‘Sale of Egerton 
House and Pacific Road, Birkenhead’ by virtue of a link between the Labour 
MP for Birkenhead and Egerton House. 
 

27 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 be 
approved and adopted as a correct record. 
 

28 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that no public questions, statements, 
petitions or questions by members had been received. 
 

29 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  
 
The Interim Director of Finance introduced the report of the Director of 
Resources which provided the Treasury Management Annual Report for 
2021-22. The Authority’s treasury management activity was underpinned by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (“the Code”), which required the Authority 
to approve treasury management semi-annual and annual reports. Therefore 
the report fulfilled the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) Investment Guidance. 
 
It was reported that there was an underspend on net Treasury activities of 
£0.1 million, which was attributable to lower debt management costs which 
was incorporated into the Revenue Outturn report. It was further reported that 
Capital Financing debt had reduced by £6m to £160m and temporary loans 
from other Local Authorities has reduced by £27m to £58m. 
 
In response to various queries from members, further information was to be 
provided on the cost benefits of short-term lending to other local authorities, 
the Council’s risk appetite and the guidance associated with the Public Sector 
Social Impact Fund. 
 
Resolved – That Council be recommended to agree the Treasury 
Management Annual Report for 2021/22. 
 

30 2022/23 BUDGET MONITORING AND 2023/24 BUDGET SETTING 
PROCESS  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance introduced the report of the Director of 
Resources which provided an update on the 2022-23 budget monitoring and 
2023-24 budget setting processes in the Committee’s capacity as the Policy 



and Service Committee for the functions of the Chief Executive’s Office, the 
Law and Governance Directorate and the Resources Directorate. 
 
The Committee discussed the level of detail provided to members for financial 
monitoring and the recommendations of the External Assurance Review in 
relation to the level of financial detail were highlighted. Further detail was 
sought on the Business Rates Equalisation Reserve and the budget for 
Enterprise Resource Planning. 
 
Resolved – That 
 

(1) The anticipated timetable for reporting quarterly financial 
information be noted. 
 

(2) The budget position specific to the Policy and Resources 
Committee be noted. 

 
31 WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  

 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report which provided the 
Committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the 
municipal year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Lesley Rennie, seconded by Councillor Yvonne 
Nolan, that –  
 

(1) The Committee notes the proposed Policy and Resources Committee 
work programme for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 

(2) In light of the significant challenges relating to the Council’s finances 
and the importance of budget monitoring and delivering a budget 
strategy for 2023/24 the work programme of budget development 
planned to be undertaken by the Finance Sub-committee as a working 
group should be undertaken by Group Leaders meeting as a working 
group. 
 

(3) That the interim Director of Finance be requested to develop a Forward 
Plan for the Group Leaders Working Group in relation to budget 
management. 

 
Following a discussion on the implications of the motion, the motion was put 
and agreed (12:3). It was therefore – 
 
Resolved (12:3) – That 
 

(1)  The Committee notes the proposed Policy and Resources 
Committee work programme for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 



(2) In light of the significant challenges relating to the Council’s 
finances and the importance of budget monitoring and delivering 
a budget strategy for 2023/24 the work programme of budget 
development planned to be undertaken by the Finance Sub-
committee as a working group should be undertaken by Group 
Leaders meeting as a working group. 
 

(3) That the interim Director of Finance be requested to develop a 
Forward Plan for the Group Leaders Working Group in relation to 
budget management. 

 
32 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Resolved – That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The Public Interest test 
has been applied and favours exclusion. 
 

33 SALE OF EGERTON HOUSE AND PACIFIC ROAD, BIRKENHEAD  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive introduced the report of the Director of 
Regeneration and Place. Following a lengthy discussion on the officer 
recommendations contained within the report, it was – 
 
Resolved (14:0) (1 abstention) – That the Council’s freehold interest in 
the properties Egerton House and Pacific Road be sold to the lessee, 
Wirral Chamber of Commerce and Industry, for the sum detailed in the 
report. 
 
 
 


